continued vesting subsequent to retirement. As
such the related compensation expense should
be recorded over the shorter of the vesting
period or the period from the date of grant to the
date the employee is eligible for retirement. The
error resulted in a $2.3 million understatement
of wages and benefits expense in the first
quarter of 2008, a $1.1 million understatement
of expense in 2007 and a $2.9 million
understatement of expense in 2006. The
Company has concluded that this item is not
material, and in accordance with SAB 108, the
Company has adjusted the years ended
December 31, 2007 and 2006 accordingly.
There was no impact to cash flows. See the
tables below for further details.

Additionally, the Company will adjust its
previously filed financial statements for the
impact on the first quarter 2008 information
when it is presented in the first quarter 2009
Form 10Q.

Reconciliation Between Amounts
Previously Reported and Corrected
Amounts

The impact of each of the corrections on
financial statement line items is presented below
(in millions):

Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Originally
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation

Adjustment
As

Corrected

Wages and
benefits ..... $ 957.9 $ 1.1 $ 959.0

Total Operating
Expenses ..... 3,294.0 1.1 3,295.1

Operating Income . . 212.0 (1.1) 210.9
Income Before

Income Taxes . . . 201.6 (1.1) 200.5
Net Income ..... $ 125.0 (0.7) $ 124.3

Basic Earnings Per
Share ..... $ 3.12 $(0.02) $ 3.10

Diluted Earnings Per
Share ..... $ 3.09 $(0.02) $ 3.07

Year Ended December 31, 2006

As
Originally
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation

Adjustment
As

Corrected

Wages and
benefits ..... $ 937.0 $ 2.9 $ 939.9

Total Operating
Expenses ..... 3,421.7 2.9 3,424.6

Operating Loss . . . . (87.3) (2.9) (90.2)
Loss Before Income

Taxes ..... (87.8) (2.9) (90.7)
Net Loss ..... $ (52.6) (1.9) $ (54.5)

Basic and Diluted
Loss Per Share . . $ (1.39) $(0.05) $ (1.44)

95

Š
Fo

rm
1
0
-K

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

As of December 31, 2007

As
Originally
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation

Adjustment
As

Corrected

Deferred income tax
liabilities ..... $132.6 $(1.4) $131.2

Total Other
Liabilities and
Credits ..... 968.6 (1.4) 967.2

Capital in excess of
par value ..... 895.1 4.0 899.1

Retained
earnings ..... 331.9 (2.6) 329.3

Adoption of SAB 108

In September 2006, the SEC issued SAB 108.
SAB 108 expresses SEC staff views regarding
the process by which misstatements in financial
statements are evaluated for purposes of
determining whether those misstatements are
material to the Company’s financial statements.
SAB 108 was effective for fiscal years ending
after November 15, 2006. The transition
provisions of the bulletin permitted the Company
to adjust beginning retained earnings for the
cumulative effect of immaterial errors relating to
prior years. The Company adopted SAB 108 in
the fourth quarter of 2006, with an effective date